IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF NEW ZEALAND

CA 269/2009

BETWEEN STOP THE STADIUM INC
Appellant

AND DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL
Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF ATHOL JAMES STEPHENS IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL

Sworn 7 August 2009
ANDERSON LLOYD Defendant's Soilicitor
LAWYERS Level 10, Otago House
DUNEDIN _ Cnr Moray & Princes Street,
: Private Bag 1959,
Solicitor: F B Barton DUNEDIN 9054

Tel 03 477 3973
Fax 03 477 3184

MBC-0239297-376-9-V7 :sef



AFFIDAVIT OF ATHOL JAMES STEPHENS IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL
| ATHOL JAMES STEPHENS, of Dunedin, Manager, swear:

Background

1. | am the Finance and Corporate Support General Manager for the DunedinVCity
Council, a position | have held since 1996. '

2. I am providing this supplementary affidavit for two reasons.

3. Firstly, to provide a detailed analysis of the funding models and in particular those
relating to the financial impact on the Council as a result of the increased
borrowing. This is necessary because it was simply not possible to have this
evidence available during the High Court proceedings given the High Court
proceeding moved to a substantive hearing within an exiremely short timeframe.
More importantly, it is necessary because Justice Chisholm in the High Court found
it impossible to undertake any analysis of the financial aspects of the stadium given
the complexity and given the lack of detailed financial analysis.

4. . Secondly it is hecessary because of the Appellant's use in the High Court of a
spreadsheet which was not made available prior to the High Court proceeding and
consequently [ have never had the opportunity to comment on it. It was certainly
never part of the Appellant's evidence in the .High Court proceedings and despite
Justice Chisholm's wariness, the Appellant seems to be again relying on it.

5. For ease and convenience and to ensure my additional evidence is considered in
context | have set out below the key parts of my original affidavit sworn on 22 April.
'Where there is new and fresh evidence updating the Court | have highlighted those
paragraphs in bold to distinguish between the original affidavit and the new 7

evidence.

MBC-0239297-376-9-V7:sef



Evidence

6.

The evidence | will give describes the evolution of the changes in the costs of
construction and of the funding sources. It then focuses on the effect of

these changes on the finances of Dunedin City Council and on its ratepayers.

While the Stadium ownership and operational arrangements have changed,
the total cost and therefore total funding needs have not significanily altered
from the project that was first consulted upon and approved and adopted in the
Long Term Council Community Plan ("LTCCP").

Examination of Financing Arrangements

8.

The financing arrangements for the Stadium have evolved over the three years

they have appeared in Dunedin City Council Plans.

2007/08 Draft Annual Plan

The Draft 2007/08 Draft Annual Plan ("2007/08 Draft AP") envisaged a Stadium
that would not be owned by the Dunedin City Council although it did not rule out
ownership changes in the future (page 139, Annexure "A" Harland).

As a primary funder, it was envisaged that grants would be made to the Carisbrook
Stadium Trust during construction amounting to $91.359 million. This sum
corhprised an $85 million contribution to the construction plus $6.359 million to set
up a fund that would be invested to provide major maintenance funding over the
next fifty (50) years.

In the same 2007/08 Draft AP the other funding sources listed were (page 137):

Funders $

Otago Regional Council 37,470,000

MBC-0239297-376-9-\/7:sef



University of Otago 10,000,000
Otago Community Trust 10,000,000
‘Other’ funding sources {membership, naming rights, founders | 42,530,000
club) |
Sale of Carishrock 3,000,000
Sub total | 103,000,000
DCC - Construction 85,000,000
Total Funding and Construction Cost | 188,000,000
DCC - 50 year migjer maintenance fund 6,359,000
Total Funding, Construction and major maintenance | 194,359,000
12. In addition the development costs were recorded (page 1'37):
$
| Stadium works, escalation, contingency, consultancy fees, land 150,650,000
costs, trusts costs
Fixed Roof 37,350,000
188,000,000

13.  The Funding Sources and Development Costs were subsequently included in the
2007/2008 Annual Plan incorporating amendments to the 2006/07-2015/16
Community Plan (page 134).

14. For its share of Stadium funding ($85m for construction plus $6.359m for the
major maintenance fund = $91.359m) Dunedin City Council proposed raising
debt. It proposed servicing and repaying the debt over twenty (20) years by
additional rates and an additional $3 million of additional dividends per year
from Council-owned companies. Two rating options were proposed - an

addition to the capital value based general rate and a targeted rate which itself had

two components (page 141 — Annexure "A" Harland).

MBC-0239297-376-9-V7 sef



15.

16.

Following submission and debate, the Council decided on Option One - General
Rate on Capital Value as the appropriate method of rating. This meant that the
average value residential property would pay, over the ten years of the Plan,
annual amounts rising to a peak of $90 in 2011/12, falling to $75 in 2016/17 (page
107, Annexure "A" Harlénd), as in the table below:

Option One - General Rate on Capital Value

Additional rates payable on the average value residential property in Dunedin

Capital 07/08 | 08/09 | 09710 | 10/11 | 11712 | 12/13 | 13/14 | 14/15 | 15/16 | 16/17
Value
$209,000

8 32 77 88 90 87 84 81 78 75
{average
value)

The effect on the rates on the average value residential property is set out in

the table in para 15,

2008/09 Draft Annual Plan

17.

18.

19.

While the Draft 2008/09 Annual Plan did not change the financial and rating plan, it
did signal clearly that "other options for the funding, ownership and governance of
the stadium” were under consideration (page 13, Annexure "F" Harland)

The total construction cost of $188,000,000, as indicated in the 2007/08 Draft

Annual Plan, remained intact.

Ratepayer funding, as resolved in the 2007/08 Annual Plan, also remained the
same. The draft 2008/09 Annual Plan was released on 15 March 2008.

MBC-0239297-376-9-VT:sef



Council meeting of 17 March 2008

20. The 17 March 2008 meeting received further details of the proposals on "funding,
ownership and governance” that had been signalled on page 13 of the 2008/09
Draft Annual Plan {Annexure "F" Harland). '

21.  The Council confirmed the formation of a Council-owned venues management
company to own and operate the stadium. This company was provisionally
named Otago Venues Limited but later came to be known as Dunedin City
Venues Limited (DCVL). For ease of reference DCVL will be used throughout
this affidavit to refer to the council owned company to which the asset would

be transferred on completion.

22. The accounting transactions to reflect Dunedin City Council's direct ownership up
fo completion, the transfer to.the Council-owned Venues company (DCVL), the
repayment by and assumption of debt by the Council and DCVL respecfively, were
all reflected in the 2008/09 Annual Plan (pages 11, 12).

23. Dunedin City Council had been considering transferring the management
and/or ownership of a number of existing facilities into a council controlled
organisation to enhance the governénce and management to obtain
synergies with their operations (e.g. joint ticketing and marketing) and ensure
they are operated with a commercial focus. Following the decision to
proceed with the stadium, it was appropriate that this facility be managed and
owned under a council controlled organisation structure.

24, As mentioned in paragraph 17 the Council had s‘ignailed to the public that
funding, ownership and governance options were under consideration. This
resulted in the Council considering at its meeting on 17 March 2008 a change
to the ownership, governance and financial arrangements that were
beneficial to the local authority, rétepayers and their financés. ‘This involved
recording the revenues, expenses, capital expenditure and debt associated
with the new stadium on the Council’s books until the new stadium was
completed. On completion of the stadium, the Council would transfer it, at
cost, to DCVL.

?T MBC-0239297-376-9-V7:sef



25.

26.

27.

28.

In preparation for the 17. March 2008 meeting, modelling was undertaken to
achieve the right balance between the amount of debt in DCVL and the
ratepayer contribution, in order to get the best outcome for the Council and

ratepayers.

The stadium debt accrued by the Council at the end of the construction

' period was forecast at the 17 March 2008 Council meeting to be $89 million

($85 million Council contribution plus $4 million interest, see paragraph 27
below). This, plus further debt of $6.359 million to establish the maintenance
fund, less $3 million (a scheduled dividend payment in 2010/11 from DCHL
towards the stadium), had the combined debt of $92.3 million in DCVL.

During the construction period, a ratepayer contribution towards the interest
cost is phased in to a maximum of $5 million per annum. Interest expehse
over and above the $5 million per annum is capitalised into the debt. The
forecast of interest expense over and above the $5 million per annum during
the construction period was $4 million, bringing the combined debt to $89

million ($85 million plus $4 million).

The anni.ual debt servicing costs were forecast to be $10 million per annum
based on an interest rate of 9% and a 20 year table loan. The debt servicing
costs would be met through payments made to DCVL by Council-owned

companies. The effective cost of this debt servicing would be met as follows:

- Ratepayers would contribute $5 million (through a reduction in dividends

received from Council-owned companies);

- Council-owned companies would contribute $3 million from their available

cashflow; and

- Tax savings of $2 million would be available to Coundii—owned companies.

Annexed and marked "AJS2" is a calculation of the tax savings available.

MBC-0239297-376-9-V7:sef



29.  Following the publication of the Draft 2008/09 Annual Plan "The Council Stadium
Stance™ was published, contemporaneously with the draft Plan, in the Otago Daily
Times on 29 March 2008 (Annexure "G" Harland). It invited submissions on its
proposal, along with submissions on the draft Plan. Among others was a heading
"What will it cost ratepayers?” The tables indicate an average saving to ratepayers
over: the ten years to 2017/18, of 25%, by using a Cbuncil~owned'company o own
the stadium. The average value residential property would pay, in 20.1 0/11, $88
per annu-m towards the Stadium if it was in direct council ownership but only $66 in
a Council Controlled Trading Organisation ownership (DCVL). Financiai
efficiencies in the group of council-owned companies will permit loss offsets and .
deductions. These advantages are offset by a reduction in dividends to Dunedin
City Cou‘ncil, the shareholder, of $5 million from its Holding Company, Dunedin City
Holdings Limited. This revenue loss from the companies is recovered by an
increase in general rates of $66 per annum for the average value residential

‘ properfy during the construction périod and a further 20 years until the debt is
repaid.

30. "The Council's Stadium Stance” aiso tabulates the reduction in total rates between
2008/09 and 2017/18 achieved by using a Venues Company instead of direct
Council ownership. Again, the savings, on average, are 25%.

Post 17 March 2008 - Private Sector Debt

31. Foliowing the 17 March 2008 meeting, further reports from, and discussions with,
the Carisbrook Stadium Trust disclosed a change in the assumption about the
timing of the receipt of what is known as Private Sector Funding (PSF). Until 17
March 2008, it had been assumed that all of the PSF (lounge memberships,
sponsorships, cofporate boxes, open club reserves etc) would be received in full, in
advance of sfadium completion. The new assumption was that only 53% of PSF

" would be received in advance of opening.

32.  The impact of the change in timing of PSF was to require $19.2 million of new debt

on the Council's books, to be serviced by receipts from further sales of founge

ﬂ MBC-0238297-376-9-V7:sef



33.

memberships, sponsorships and corporate suites. This is noted on page 156 of the
adopted 2008/09 Annual Plan, a copy is annexed and marked "AJS1".

This change had no effect on the cost to ratepayers as the forecast Stadium
financial performance contained enough cash to service this debt.

2008.’09 Annual Plan

34.

35.

36.

37.

The 2008/09 Annual Plan incorporated the recommendations from the 17
March 2008 Council meeting, revised assumptions regarding the timing of

capital expenditure payments, the timing of revenues from other sources and

* provided for an amount of debt to remain on the Council’s books after the

stadium is transferred into DCVL relating to the delayed PSF (explained in
paragraphs 31 — 33).

Under the 2008/09 Annual Plan, all revenues, expenses, capital expenditure
and debt associated with the construction phase of the new stadium would
be recorded on the Council’s books. On completion of the stadium, the
Council would transfer it, at cost, into DCVL. It assumed around 53% of the
PSF would be received prior to this transfer with the remainder to be received
after the stadium was transferred into DCVL, between the 2011/12 and

2020/21 years.

The total forecast for PSF was $54.8 million, comprising the $45.5 million
capital contribution towards the stadium and $6.7 million interest costs
incurred over the 10 years that it took to repay the PSF loan.

The ownership and operation of the stadium by DCVL reduced the charge on-
ratepayers. For the average residential ratepayer, the annual contribution

towards the stadium was forecast to be $66 per annum.

The stadium debt accrued by the Council at the end of the construction
period was forecast to be $91.7 million including the maintenance fund, $0.6

MBC-0239207-376-9-V7:sef



million less than that forecast on 17 March 2008 due to revised assumptions
discussed in paragraph 34. Debt servicing costs of $10 million were forecast

based on an interest rate assumption of 9% and a 20 year table [oan.

Variation in Costs between the 2008/09 Annual Plan (incorporating amendments to
the 2006/07-2015/16 Community Plan), the Draft 2009/10-2018/19 Community Plan
and the 2009/10-2018/19 Community Plan

39.

40.

41.

Durin'g the last six months of 2008 and the first weeks of 2009 in the lead up to the
preparation of the draft 2009/10-2018/19 Community Plan, more details emerged
on Stadium costs.

The cost of acquiring unimpeded access fo the land rose because the relocation
costs of one company increased by $3 million. An anticipated surplus of $5.5
million on the sale of Carisbrook, which was to have been credited to the land cost,
proved unattainable. Other, smaller, increases of $1.5 million brought the total

increase to $10 million.

There remains the possibility of a surplus on the sale of Carisbrook.

Independent valuation of the Otage Rugby Football Union's land and

_bui]_dings, which are zoned industrial, suggest there could be a surplus of $1

million to $2 million even at current prices, provided the Council does not

wish to use the assets for non-commercial purposes.

Variation in Funding Sources between the 2008/09 Annual Plan (incorporating
amendments to the 2006/07-2015/16 Community Plan), the Draft 2009/10-2018/19
Community Plan and the 2009/10-2018/19 Community Plan

42.

The Community Trust of Otago's contribution has dropped from $10 million
{identified in the 2007/08 and 2008/09 Annual Plans) to $7 million (now
inciuded in the 2009/10-2018/19 Community Plan).

MBC-0238297-376-9-V7:sef



43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

Private Sector Fundraising (PSF) proved more difficult than expected, so that by
the time the Council met on 9 February 2009 to approve its Draft 2009/10-2018/19
Community Plan, all but 3% of PSF was assumed to be received in annual

instalments after opening day, as opposed to lump sums in advance.

Further, it was assumed that by the time the Stadium was completed and opened,
75% of the lounge memberships and 75% of the Open Club Reserve seats would

have been sald, in contrast to the previocus estimate of 100%.

The effect of paragraphs 43 and 44 was to require an increase in private
sector debt from the $19.2 million noted in the final 2008/09 Annual Plan to
the $42.645 million reported to the Council meeting of 9 February 2009. This
included an underwrite of $15 million, assumed not received until 1 July 2009.

On an annual basis, a percentage of the income from private sector
membership products will be used to repay the debt relating to PSF over ten
years starting at $29.1 million when the stadium is transferred into DCVL. For
the first five years of operations this is 75% and for the remainder of the PSF

_ loan period this is 70%.

In the final 2009/10 Community Plan the estimate of private sector debt
reduces to $29.1 million at the time the stadium is transferred into DCVL
owihg to the early receipt of the Crown's $15 million. It continues to be
financed by the instalments receivable from the buyers of seating products

over five and ten year terms.

Contracts signed to date (as at 5 August 2009 $26.82 million of PSF is
contracted with a further $5.57 million of seating products under serious
consideration, total of $32.39 million} indicate that the instalment payments
after opening will service the debt raised prior to opening.

/ﬂ MBC-0239297-376-9-\7:sef



49.

50.

The drait 2009/10-2018/19 Community Plan assumed a contribution in the form of
an underwrite of up to $15 million from the Crown, to be made available on 1 July
2011.

A ca.sh grant of $15 million net by Central Government, payable two years
earlier than assumed, on 1 July 2009, is now identified in the 2009!16-2018!19
Community Plan. The confirmation of the receipt of the Crown’s $15 million
on 1 July 2009, instead of an underwrite on 1 July 2011, saves $2 million in
interest costs during the construction period. It also means that the 9
February 2009 Council resolution 7e requiring a funding source to meet the
$15 million shortfall in PSF was confirmed.

Variation in Debt between the 2008/09 Annual Plan {incorporating amendments to
the 2006/07-2015/16 Community Plan), the Draft 2009/10-2018/19 Community Plan
and the 2009/10-2018/19 Community Plan

51.

52.

53.

The variation in debt referred to in paragraphs 52 to 59 relates to the amount
of debt for the stadium when it is completed, operational and transferred into
DCVL. It excludes the debt relating to PSF explained in paragraphs 31-33 and
43-47. '

The debt on completion of the stadium in the' 2008/09 Annual Plan
(incorporating amendments to the 2006/07-2015/16 Community Plan) was
$91.7 million.

The debt on completion of the stadium in the 2009/10-2018/19 Community
Plan is $109.9 million. The increase of $18.2 million is made up of the $10
million increase in land costs (refer to paragraphs 39 and 40), a net reduction
in other funding sources of $3.2 million (refer to parégraphs 41-50), additional
interest expense capitalised during construction of $2 million and a reduction -
of $3 million in dividend from DCHL (explained in paragraph 55).

MBC-0239297-376-9-V7-sef



54. The assumptions retained for PSF are conservative. Current sales levels
continue to improve. K sales of lounge membership and open club reserve
seats exceed 75% by the opening date of the stadium, {see paragraph 44) the
bridging loan debt, presently forecast at $29.1 million, will be paid off faster
than the ten years forecast. This will improve the financial performance of
DCVL.

55. In the original stadium funding model (2007/08 Annual Plan and draft 2008/09
Annual Plan), the Council received additional dividend income from the
Council-owned companies of $3 million per annum, for 20 years, from the
2010/11 year. The Council used this funding to repay debt relating to the
stadium. When the 17 March 2008 decision was made to transfer the
ownership of the stadium into DCVL from the 2011/12 financial year, the $3
million planned dividend for the 2010/11 year was used to reduce the stadium

debt. This assumption has been reviewed in detail for the 2009/10
Community Plan and it was felt that by leaving this funding within the
Council-owned companies it increaseé the capacity within the group of
companies to manage any unforeseen risk.

56. Interest rates for the 2008/09 Annual Plan were assumed to be 9%. As short
term interest rates fell in late 2008 and early 2009, the rate used for the
- Stadium financing calculation was able to be reduced to 7% on the long term
debt to be serviced after the stadium was completed. In the draft 2009/10-
2018/19 Community Plan 7% was ‘assumed, and in the final 2009/10-2018/19
Community Plan a combination of interest rates of 6.29% for five years and
7.47% for the remaining 15 years. The effect of a 2% reduction in the rate of
interest (9% in 2008/09 less 7% in draft 2009/10 plan) on $109.9 million is to
reduce interest expense in Year 1 by $2.197 million. Over twenty years the
saving is $32.9 million. The range of interest rates used over the various
plans is attached as Annexure "AJS3".

b7. The table below compares the debt to be serviced on completion of the stadium in
the final 2008/09 Annual Plan with the draft and final 2009/10-2018/19 Community
Plans:

" MBC-0239297-376-0-VT:sef



$ Million $ Million $ Miliion
Planning Document 2008/09 Final Annual | 2009/10-2018/19 Draft | 2009/10-2018/19 Final
Plan Community Plan Community Plan
Debt to be serviced $91.7 $108.8 $109.9
post construction
Interest .rate post 9.0% 7.0% 6.29% until April 2015
construction : .
7.47% from April 2015
Interest and Principal $9.9 $10.1 $9.7 until April 2015
Repaymenis er
Pay P $10.4 from April 2015
annum for a 20 year
table loan

58.

59.

Annexed and marked "AJS4" is a spreadsheet which sets out the changes in
funding, debt and borrowings from the start of the process to the current
Final LTCCP.

In spite of this increase in debt in DCVL, the contribution from ratepayers has
remained unchanged because interest rates have reduced by 2%, resulting in
annual debt servicing costs of around $10 million, the same level of annual
debt servicing costs that the Council had forecast at the time of the 17 March
2008 decision.

Since the drait 2009/10-2018/19 Community Plan was issued, interest rate
protection contracts for $30 million (83% of the DCVL’s debt) have been
signed for five years from Apri! 2011 to April 2016 at a weighted average
interest rate of 6.29%. The interest rate assumed from May 2017 is 7.47% and
has been based on advice from Dunedin City Treasury Limited. While the
eventual interest rate is almost certain to be different in May 2016, the $90
million of contracts already in place for the first five years at 6.29% provides
a substantial mitigation of interest rate risk.

MBC-0239287-376-9-\V7:sef




60.

61.

The Council's LTCCP and any amendments are subject to audit by Audit New
Zealand. The proposal in the Draft 2008/08 Annual Plan constituted an
Amendment under the Local Government Act 2002. The Draft 2009/10
Community Plan was also subject to audit. Both audits examined the
calculations of debt servicing costs and the effect on the Council’s finances

and ratepayers. No errors were noted and an unqualified audit was achieved.

Dunedin City Council holds a AA- credit rating issued by Standard & Poor's.
Throughout the debate on the Stadium Standard & Poor's have been kept
fully informed of the effect on the Council's financial position. They have
neither reduced the rating nor altered the "Outlook" which remains "Stablé".

Summary of Cost to the Ratepayers

62.

The cost to the average value residential property ratepayer over the two years of
construction and twenty (20) years of the term debt, in the three Council Plans in
which the Stadium has appeared, are:

Year Plan Title Average Value Residential

Property Rates

2007/08 Draft Annual Plan 2009/10 $77

2011/12 $90

201617 $75
2007/08. Adopted Annual Plan Same as Draft 2007/08 Plan
20.08/09 Draft Annual Plan Same as Draft and Adopted

2007/08 Plans

2008/09 "The Councils Stadium | $66 per annum for 22 years

Stance"
2008/09 Adopted Annual Plan $66 per annum for 22 years
2009/10- Draft Community Plan $66 per annum for 22 years '
2018/19 '
12009/10- Adopted‘COmmunity Plan $66 per annum for 22 years

. MBC-0239297-376-9-V7:sef




Year Plan Title Average Value Residential

Property Rates

2018/19

.Generally Accepted Accounting Practice

63.

64.

The affidavit of Nicola Holman, in section 4.7, states "l consider the changes | have
identified to be both material and significant in terms of generally accepted
aécounting practice”. Audit New Zealand audits the draft version of each Long
Term Council Communify Plan or Amendment thereof. Two audits of the Plans

featuring the Stadium proposal have received unqualified opinions.

It is not within Dunedin City Council's power to change generally accepted
accounting practice. Its fask is to ensure that the presehtation of substantive
decisions of the Council on ownership, debt, assets, revenue and expense reflect
and comply with generally accepted éccounting practice. Two ungualified audits
suggests the Council fully complies.

Plaintiff's Statement of Claim

65.

66.

67.

Reference 8(a) - "Cosf has increased by $10 mi_llion". This is correct and is

explained in paragraph 40 above.

Reference 8(b) - The Community Trust of Otagoe's contribution has indeed dropped

from $10 million to $7 million.

Reference 8(c) - The "external contribution" of $15 million has been confirmed as a
cash grant of $15 million net by Central Government, payable on 1 July 2009. Until
confirmation of the 1 July 2009 cash grant, the external contribution was treated as
an underwrife of private sector funding, available up to $15 million and not

accessible until 1 July 2011.

MBC-0239297-376-9-V7:sefl




68.

69.

70.

Reference 8(d) - The original bridging loan required was $19.2 million (refer
paragraph 26), which rose to $42.645 million by the 9 February 2009 Council
meeting. The earlier than expected Crown contribution of $15 million has been
used to reduce debt and interest during construction, leaving the requirement for
bridging finance much fower at $29.1 million. This was not reflected in the draft
2009 LTCCP but has been reflected in the final 2009/10-2018/19 Community Plan.

Reference 8(e} - Details of construction and land costs were deliberately kept

confidential while commercial negotiation continued.

Reference 8(f) - Private Sector Funding. | have addressed this at paragraphs
31, 32, 33, 43, 44, 45 and 54. The assumptions retained for PSF are conservative.
Current sales levels continue to improve. [f sales of lounge membership and open
club reserve seats exceed 75% of the available numbers by the opening date of the
stadium the bridging loan debt, presently forecast at $29.1 million, will be lower and
the bridging loan will be paid off faster than the ten years forecast. This will
improve the financ'iél performance of the Venue. |

Appellant's Spreadsheet

71.

An analysis of the Appellant's spreadsheet reveals the following

misconceptions and oversights:

‘Bridging finance servicing’ is included as an expense item in the ‘Draft
Plan’ column. | assume they are referring to the interest cost on the PSF
loan. This is mixing capital expenditure and operating expenditure. The
interest costs on the PSF loan will be an operating expenditure item,
funded by income from private sector membership products when the
stadium is operational. This expenditure is not part of the capital cost of
the stadium. These costs are incurred after the stadium is completed and

operational from August 2011.

- The PSF loan was part of the 2008/09 Annual Plan. The associated
interest costs existed at the time the 2008/09 Annual Plan was confirmed.
A!though the amount of the PSF loan changed by the time the draft
2009/10 Community Plan was approved, it wasn’t a new line item. The

MBC-0238297-376-9-V7 sef



\k 72.

loan relating to PSF was forecast in the 2008/09 Annual Plan to be $19.2

. million at the time the stadium was transferred into DCVL.

The investment in both capital expenditure and the creation of a
maintenance fund of $194.4 million in the 2008/09 Annual Plan increased
to $204.4 million in the draft 2009/10 Community Plan, an increase of $10
million as explained in paragraphs 39 and 40.

The Council contribution in the draft 2009/10 Community Plan increased
by the additional land costs and the net reduction in other funding
sources. The Council contribution towards the stadium construction was
$99.7 million (up from $85 million) in the draft 2009/10 Community Plan.
With the benefit of hindsight and as part of the review of this spreadsheet
| have noticed that the explanation of stadium funding included within the
2009/ 1’0 Draft Community Plan was incorrect for these reasons:

¢ An external contribution of $15 million should not have been listed.

~ Although this is separately identified in the final 2009/10 Community

Plan, in the draft 2009/10 Community Plan, the $15 million shortfall in
PSF was included as an underwrite within the PSF line.

¢ The Punedin City Council contribution should have been $99.7 million,
reflecting the increase in land costs and net reduction in other funding

sources.

¢« The Private Sector Funding contribution should have been $43.8
million. This included the $15 million shortfall (refer paragraph 47).

¢ The total should have been shown as $198 million, not $200 million.

| would note that although this information was not recorded correctly in the
Draft 2009/10 Community Plan it was made clear to the Council at the time of
the 9 February 2009 Council meeting that the Council would be funding the
net shortfall in the project. It was also made clear to the 9 February 2009
Council meeting and on page 31 of the 2009/10 draft Community Pian, that
due to falling interest rates, the cost to ratepayers, as indicated in the 2008/09
Annual Plan, did not need to be increased. The funding information has been
updated correctly in the 2009/10 LTCCP. '

In summary, there has been a reduction in PSF which has been offset by a

$15 million grant from Central Government. In addition, the total cost of the

MBC-0239297-376-9-\V7 :sef



stadium has increased and there is a reduction in other funding sources,
both of which are funded by additional borrowings by the Council. When the
stadium is completéd, operational and transferred into DCVL, the debt
servicing costs are not significantly different to those forecast at the time the
2008/09 Annual Plan was approved due to a reduction in interest rates. The
cost to the average value residential property ratepayer is also unchanged.

SWORN at Dunedin )
this "]d("day of Agugt 2009 )
before me: )

A Solicitor of the High Court of New Zealand
Nathan Mackay Laws

Solicitor
Dunedin

- MBC-0239297-376-9-VT:sef



7

A

pug|gaz MaN Jo Unoo

18w a10)}aq 60

UL S} U

{nqix3 uo wed Bis o onolos)

&1,

1 J0J0IDN0G Y

my Jo Aep 4L SIU3 UIpauN( Je uloms pue
SNIHJILS SAWVI “TOHLY JO HAEDIE

310N LIgiHX3

¥¥0'2 Buiaes X8} {enuue afelaay

£98°L 396} sLL'C $92'C Zov'e 1oLz 691°C 826'L 650°C £00°2
00F'S Or's 00%'s 00F'S 00¥'s  oov's 00%'S 00v's oov's - 00F'S
LE0'F Zev's 18Z'c gLL'e 866'2 6CZ'C LeT'e Ziv'e log'e 16E'E
gcy'el Lyy'LL 18601 98€'0L 766'6 86.'01 LIZ0L ZIS'LL vOZ'LL £ZeLL
Zroy) (8559l (890D (rloL)  (8008) (20¢'Z) (Beel)  (8zv'e)  (96470) (299
000'gL 0008l 000'81 000'8) 000'8) 000'8L 000'8l QO0'Sl  000'gL 0008l
(zrG Py (8SS'0)  (g90°2)  (#19°L) (800'®)  (20272) (6zz'2)  (8zv'9) (9sL'9y (110%0)
(veg’e)  (pGoe)  (#GoC)  (#SGE)  (#9Ger  (¥98'€)  (#6G'€)  {¥Ss'e) (#8G'e) (ySg'e)
(goz's)  (osg'9)  (zeg'9)  (see's)  (s8pe'2)  (ozp's)  (ess'l)  {(eve'Z) (6ie'8) (/81'8)
gL'y GrE's 8/E'E gze's FBE'e 8L2'€ £88'c 690'S . LEL'S v99's
oL 6 8 L 9 g ¥ £ z L-ET Y

pauajel ,ZSMV. DeMIeW sINXaUUE oy} S| siy]

Buiaes xe|,

wnipelg aid ‘wg g uo xe|

%0€ @ xel

slooU| B|gEXE]

§18SJ0 $50| pue sjuawied uonuaagqng

889"
(siead Aaad ebeiane) O pue
4AD( X8 8U0dU] 8jgexe) dnolg

SJ98Y0 SS0| puB
sjuawAed uouaAgns SU0Jaq $SO| Xe |

uonepaidep wnipels
18alajul wnipels
18891
Mol yseo Bunelado
000.$ (ssol)jewoou| ajgexe] JADQ

suoneiadQ WnIpelg Jo sieaf Us) 1s1)) 1oj SBUIABS Xe) JO Uojje|nd|es



“ATS 3

Interest rates and interest expense

Interest rates have varied widely over the Stadium consultation phase. The assumptions used
for public consultation documents are tabled below.

Table of Interest rate changes during Stadium consul{ation phase

DCC Plan | Status Interest rate %
2007/08 Draft 7.25
2007/08 Final _ 8.50
2008/09 Draft 8.50
2008/09 Final . 9.00
2009/10 Draft | Construction phase 1§ 40m 9.00

> $40m 7.00

Post construction 7.00

200910 Final | Construction phase 1% $ 40m 9.62
Next $50m 6.82

Over $90m _ TA7

Post construction 5 years 6.29

Post construction | After 5 years 7.47

EXHIBIT NOTE

This is the annexure marked "AJS3™ referrgd to in the within
affidavit of ATHOL JAMES STEPHEN
and swomn at Dunedin this 7 day of Aufujt 2009 before me:

Signature:. L
A Sclicitor of High Court of New Zealand
(Solicitor to sign park on Exhibit)



$p3&xeSTy 19Fpg W

Sy’

EXHIBIT NOTE

000788601 000'192°801 000'2.9°L6 000'65£°L6 uoiajdilos uo yqad |ejol
{o00'000°E) {000'000'e) THDQ Wol puspiaIg ssa
000'6SE'D 000'65¢€'0 000'68€'9 0GO'65E'D pung aaueusulely
000'SZS'E0L 000°Z0¥'S01 000'vLe'eg C00'000'S8 ysausiu pesielded Buipniour) uoRonasuos o) Buneial 1gac]
ucfe|dwod Uo 1gsg wWnipels 003/00d
: laza
£ B
= : i
E m : 000'919°'70Z 000°95E70Z 000°6SE'VEL 000°85E'Y8L Wawalnbay Bujpung 2oL
L3 -
o O HE RPN
m m Po 000'85E'9 000'65E'9 000'65€'0 D00'6SE'D (Juswainbal soueusjuew [eRdes Jesi 0§) GOD/200A
S8 _._.m PUNJ SoUBLEIUIEN,
© "= 5
g k7 .m 000°252°861 000°L66°26] 000'000°881L 000°000°281 tendes 164 Buipund - jejoigng
&)
:mm. m g g 000°000°G 1 0 0 0 JUBWILLBADD
g W M . B 0 0 0 000'000'E AO0IGSLED JO Bleg
@ m W m 2 000'z8z'0¢ 000'488'EY 000'00S'SY 000'0£S 2 Buipuny Joyoes sjealld
Qi 3 £ m 000'000°4 000'000'2 poo‘cco'cl 000'000'0L oBeyQ jo jsniL Auniwed)
uO Sm_f. mu > 000'000°0) 000°000°01 000'000'0) 000'000'0L oBe)p Jo Alsiaalun
£he Bl 000°005'2€ 000'005'28 00000528 000'04F' L€ , Ipunog [eucifiey ofelg
m M £ 000'G.t'86 000'052'66 000°000'58 000'000'G8 [lounod Al ulpaung
c
pH wnipels Jo Gujpun.
g2 2 ONIANNS
$§2 3
e
ch % 000°919°702 000°95£ 07 000658 761 D00'6SE" P61 | souzusUiRl pue aimpuadxd jeydes Bulpnjou| jejo]
[Fe.
m ° m 000'65€°0 000'BSE'D 000'65€'0 000'65£°9 {juawaunbal soususjuiew [e)des 1884 08) QD000
o .N W TUSUIEEAU] pung eduBUSIUIERN
& m.m -
i
- ®© m 000°252°861 000°266°L61 000°000'881 000°000°88) 1S0D I8N |Bj0L
(ooo'6L2'9) {000'289'9) SolIsA008] [E}Ua) pUE pUB] 5697
000'865'6E 000'865'5€ 000'000'0¢ 000°000°02 §)802 Uanisinboe pue
000'8.£'69] 000°1L80'89L 000'000'891 000'000°891 4001 'S]S05 18N} “$88) ADUBYNSLI0D
‘AsusbBunuod ‘uoneesss ‘sylom WNPELS
Wnipels 1o 1800
LNIWLSIANI
d2217 [_uld d20.113eid ueld [enuuy jeuld ueld jenuuy jelg
6116002 61/6002 60/800Z 80/L00Z






